

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1732

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 05, 2024


PROJECTS FOR DR. B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT


NO. 1732.   SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether any projects have been sanctioned by the Government for coverage of water supply/water body rejuvenation/sewerage, septage management and recycle/reuse of treated used water in Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema district;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with their implementation status, timeline for completion, funds allocated, released and utilized, project-wise;

(c) whether the Government has received any new proposals under any scheme from Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema district, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has completed formulation of Geographic Information System (GIS) based master plan for Amalapuram, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the details regarding the current status, completed components, timeline for completion of the GIS based master plan in Amalapuram;

(f) whether there are any bottlenecks in the formulation of GIS master plan in Amalapuram and if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken/being taken to address them; and

(g) whether an MoUs has been signed in this regard, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) to (c)   Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) and AMRUT 2.0 under which projects for water supply, sewerage and septage management, water body rejuvenation, etc. are taken up by the States/ Union Territories
(UTs).


…2/-


-2-
Under AMRUT, a total of 14 projects worth ₹243.65 crore have been undertaken in Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema district, Andhra Pradesh which include 02 water supply projects worth ₹37.73 crore, 02 sewerage and septage management projects worth ₹ 33.84 crore, 04 Storm water drainage projects worth ₹ 171.29 crore and 06 parks and green space projects worth ₹8.79 crore. Under AMRUT 2.0, a total number of 47 projects worth ₹611.71 crore have been approved in Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Konaseema district, which include 22 water supply projects worth ₹366.89 crore, 06 sewerage and septage management project worth ₹ 205.98 crore and 19 water body rejuvenation project worth ₹ 38.84 crore.


Details of the projects undertaken under AMRUT and AMRUT 2.0 are given in ANNEXURE.

(d) to (g) MoHUA is implementing Sub-Scheme on Formulation of GIS based Master Plans of Class-II Towns with population of 50,000 - 99,999 under AMRUT 2.0 as a 100% centrally funded sub-scheme. Under this Sub Scheme, State Action Plan from Andhra Pradesh has been received for 61 cities along with Amalapuram, Rs.9.23 Cr. has been released to State so far.


As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 online portal, for Amalapuram, Draft Base Map and Ground Truth/Field Verification and Socio-economic data collection for Master Plan Formulation has been Completed.

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1732 REGARDING
“PROJECTS FOR DR. B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON
05.12.2024.

DETAILS OF PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN IN KONASEEMA DISTRICT UNDER AMRUT

S.No. City Title Sector Milestone
Project Cost
(in ₹ crore)

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
incurred

 (in ₹ crore)
1 Kakinada Storm water drainage Drainage Work Completed 13.81 100 13.81

2 Kakinada
Storm water drainage -
Phase II

Drainage Work Completed 74.81 100 74.81

3 Kakinada
Development of Raja
RamMohan Colony park

Others(Parks) Work Completed 0.7 100 0.46

4 Kakinada
Development of Sameeta
Street park AMRUT 2016-
17

Others(Parks) Work Completed 0.61 100 0.61

5 Kakinada
Development of Sameeta
Street park AMRUT 2016-
17 - Phase II

Others(Parks) Work Completed 1.52 100 0.47

6 Kakinada

Providing water supply
House service connection
and distribution lines
wherever, Reservoirs and
House service Connections
in Kakinada Municipal
Corporation

Water Supply Work Completed 35.36 100 35.36

7 Rajahmundry

Development of Park at A.B. Nageswara Rao Tank
(Aryapuram Tank) in Rajamahendravaram
Municipal Corporation

Others(Parks) Work Completed 0.42 100 0.42


S.No. City Title Sector Milestone
Project Cost
(in ₹ crore)

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
incurred

 (in ₹ crore)

8 Rajahmundry
Development of Kambala
Cheruvu AMRUT 2016-17

Others(Parks) Work Completed 0.53 100 0.53

9 Rajahmundry
Development of Kambala
Cheruvu AMRUT 2016-17 -
Phase II

Others(Parks) Work Completed 1.01 100 1.01

10 Rajahmundry

Providing House Service
Connections whereever
network, Reservoirs &
Source is available under
AMRUT Scheme

Water Supply Work Completed 2.37 100 2.37

11 Kakinada

5 MLD STP; including
interceptor drains and septage manatement for entire city

Sewerage and
Septage

Management

Contract
Awarded

19.75 47 9.13

12 Rajahmundry
Construction of outfall and major drains to prevent waterlogging

Drainage
Contract
Awarded

40.06 57 17.52

13 Rajahmundry
Construction of outfall and major drains to prevent waterlogging - Phase II

Drainage
Contract
Awarded

40.61 57 17.74

14 Rajahmundry

Providing sewerage treatment plants (5 MLD)
with intercepting drains and septage management for entire city

Sewerage and
Septage

Management

Contract
Awarded

12.09 43 3.43


DETAILS OF PROJECTS APPROVED IN KONASEEMA DISTRICT UNDER AMRUT 2.0

S No. ULB Project Type Project Title
Project

Milestone

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
Incurred
(in Crore)

Total Project
Cost

(in Crore)

1 PITHAPURAM
Water
Supply

PITHAPURAM WATER
SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT

DPR
Prepared

  22.64

2 AMALAPURAM
Water
Supply

AMALAPURAM WATER
SUPPLY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT

DPR
Prepared

  9.39

3 PEDDAPURAM
Water
Supply

PEDDAPURAM WATER
SUPPLY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT

DPR
Prepared

  10.74

4 SAMALKOT
Water
Supply

water supply improvement scheme under AMRUT 2.0 in Samalkot Municipality

DPR
Prepared

  23.26

5 PITHAPURAM
Water
Supply

Water Supply For
Economically Weaker
Colonies in Pithapuram
Muncipality

Pending
DPR
Preparation

  8.46

6 PEDDAPURAM
Water
Supply

APTIDCO - PROVIDING
WATER SUPPLY FACILITY
AT PEDDAPURAM ULB IN
EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT

Contract
Awarded

92 0.14 0.37

7 KAKINADA
Water
Supply

APTIDCO - PROVIDING
WATER SUPPLY FACILITY
AT KAKINADA ULB IN EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT

Contract
Awarded

47 1.7 4.68

8 RAMACHANDRAPURAM
Water
Supply

APTIDCO - PROVIDING
WATER SUPPLY FACILITY
AT RAMACHANDRAPURAM
ULB IN EAST GODAVARI
DISTRICT

Contract
Awarded

72 0.1 2.14

9 MANDAPETA
Water
Supply

APTIDCO - Providing Internal
Water Supply facilities at

Contract
Awarded

68 0.4 0.86


S No. ULB Project Type Project Title
Project

Milestone

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
Incurred
(in Crore)

Total Project
Cost

(in Crore)
Gollapuntha, Vegulla Verraju
Colony, Mandapeta (2064
units)

10 RAJAHMUNDRY
Water
Supply

APTIDCO - Providing Internal
Water Supply facilities at VRajamahendravaram
(Dowaleswaram (Vaddedara
Colony), Morampudi (D-Block)),
Rajamahendravaram Phase-II (Bommuru, Namavaram,
Simhachalanagar), ULB

Contract
Awarded

59 1.8 5.1

11 PEDDAPURAM
Water
Supply

Water Supply Scheme For
Economically Weaker
Colonies in Peddapuram
Municipality

NIT Issued   2.4

12 GOLLAPROLU
Water
Supply

Water Supply Scheme For
Economically Weaker
Colonies in Gollaprolu Nagar
Panchayat

Contract
Awarded

  1.98

13 PITHAPURAM
Water
Supply

APTIDCO- Providing pumping
main from existibng
municipal pumping line to
GLSR at PMAY in Gorsa
roads of Pithapuram
municipality.

Project
Completed

100 1.98 2.15

14 YELESWARAM
Water
Supply

Water Supply For
Economically Weaker
Colonies in Yeleshwaram
Nagar Panchyat

NIT Issued   3.38

15 SAMALKOT
Water
Supply

Water Supply For
Economically Weaker

Contract
Awarded

  2.96


S No. ULB Project Type Project Title
Project

Milestone

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
Incurred
(in Crore)

Total Project
Cost

(in Crore)
Colonies in Samalkot
Municipality

16 MUMMIDIVARAM
Water
Supply

Water Supply For
Economically Weaker
Colonies in Mumidivaram
Nagar Panchayat

Contract
Awarded

  2

17 KAKINADA
Water
Supply

KAKINADA WATER SUPPLY
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

DPR
Approved

  117.55

18 RAJAHMUNDRY
Water
Supply

improvement of water
supply and establishing
24x7 in pilot areas

DPR
Prepared

  82.23

19 TUNI
Water
Supply

TUNI WATER SUPPLY
IMPROVEMENT PLAN

DPR
Approved

  13.44

20 MUMMIDIVARAM
Water
Supply

MUMMIDIVARAM WATER
SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT
SCHEME

DPR
Approved

  13.66

21 MANDAPETA
Water
Supply

MANDAPETA WATER
SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT

DPR
Prepared

  24

22 RAMACHANDRAPURAM
Water
Supply

RAMACHANDRAPURAM
WATER SUPPLY
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

DPR
Prepared

  13.5

23 KAKINADA
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

APTIDCO-Providing 1.50
MLD STP at the location of Paralovapeta, Kakinada in East Godavari District

Contract
Awarded

75 2.892 4.96

24 RAJAHMUNDRY
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

APTIDCO-Providing 4.25
MLD STP at the locations of Bommuru-I, Torredu,
Bommuru-II,
Namavaram,Rajahmundry in East Godavari District

Contract
Awarded

83.6176 12.122 16.58


S No. ULB Project Type Project Title
Project

Milestone

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
Incurred
(in Crore)

Total Project
Cost

(in Crore)

25 RAJAHMUNDRY
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

APTIDCO - Providing
Sewerage networkat
Rajamahendravaram
(Dowaleswaram (Vaddedara
Colony), Morampudi D-Block,
Rajamahendravaram
(Bommuru, Namavaram,
Simhachalanagar of East
Godavari

Contract
Awarded

91.6 0.94 0.87

26 KAKINADA
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

APTIDCO - Providing
Sewerage Network facilities at Parlovapeta, Kakinada
(2056 units)

Contract
Awarded

73 0.27 0.34

27 KAKINADA
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

Kakinada Sewerage
Management

DPR
Prepared

  95.23

28 RAJAHMUNDRY
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

laying of new sewerage
network in
Rajamahendravaram
Municipal Corporation

DPR
Approved

  88

29 GOLLAPROLU
Water Body
Rejuvenation

MOGALI SURIDU CHERUVU
Project
Completed

100 0.37 0.99

30 RAJAHMUNDRY
Water Body
Rejuvenation

development of water body systems at telukulavani cheruvu etc

Contract
Awarded

  2.77

31 RAJAHMUNDRY
Water Body
Rejuvenation

development of water body systems at katheru etc

Contract
Awarded

70 0.3142 3

32 SAMALKOT
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Kotlamma
Tank water body in 2nd ward in Samalkot Municipality under AMRUT-2.0

Project
Completed

100 0.9442 1.34


S No. ULB Project Type Project Title
Project

Milestone

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
Incurred
(in Crore)

Total Project
Cost

(in Crore)

33 PEDDAPURAM
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Peddavari cheruv located at Kummara veedhi near Old RTC complex in Peddapuram
Municipality

Contract
Awarded

  0.9

34 KAKINADA
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Boat Club
Park in 1st division

Pending
DPR
Preparation

  2.7

35 AMALAPURAM
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Garigunta
Cheruvu in Amalapuram
Municipality under AMRUT
2.0

Project
Completed

100 0.8684 1.13

36 KAKINADA
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of
Annammagati Park in 24th division

Contract
Awarded

  1.45

37 MUMMIDIVARAM
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Ayyavari
Cheruvu Water Body at Market Area 4th Ward in Mummidivaram Nagar
Panchayat

Project
Completed

100 0.5148 0.73

38 RAMACHANDRAPURAM
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Ramachandrapruam
Municipality - Rejuvenation of Gantalamma Cheruvu,
Kotturu of 1st ward under AMRUT 2.0

Contract
Awarded

  0.99

39 PEDDAPURAM
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Thirupathi raju cheruvu located at Nagampeta in Peddapuram
Municipality

Contract
Awarded

  0.61

40 RAJAHMUNDRY
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Aryapuram Tank (A B
Nageswarrao Park) Water
Body

DPR
Prepared

  3.2


S No. ULB Project Type Project Title
Project

Milestone

Physical
Progress

(in %)

Expenditure
Incurred
(in Crore)

Total Project
Cost

(in Crore)

41 YELESWARAM
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Development of Kappala
Cheruvu in 7th Ward of
Yeleswaram Nagar
Panchayat

Pending
DPR
Preparation

  0.73

42 RAJAHMUNDRY
Water Body
Rejuvenation

River Godavari
Pending
DPR
Preparation

  7.2

43 KAKINADA
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Santha
Cheruvu park in 29th
division

Contract
Awarded

  0.98

44 GOLLAPROLU
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Development of Lake in
Gollaprolu Nagar Panchayat

DPR
Prepared

  4.1

45 RAMACHANDRAPURAM
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Lake in
RamaChandrapuram

DPR
Prepared

  1.1

46 RAJAHMUNDRY
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Kambala
Cheruvu

DPR
Prepared

  3.7

47 MANDAPETA
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Ravulapeta
Cheruvu in 19th Ward,
Mandapeta Municipality
under AMRUT 2.0

Contract
Awarded

90 0.338 1.22

